# OP \$40.00 4185285

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM503543
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Lexon Surety Group, LLC		06/01/2018	Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Endurance U.S. Holdings Corp.		
Street Address:	4 Manhattanville Road		
City:	Purchase		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10577		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4185285	L LEXON SURETY GROUP

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2158325767

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2155695767

**Email:** perry@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: David M. Perry

Address Line 1: Blank Rome LLP, One Logan Square

Address Line 2: 8th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	127668-00101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David M. Perry
SIGNATURE:	/David M. Perry/
DATE SIGNED:	12/27/2018

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Lexon Surety Group Assignment to EUSH#page1.tif source=Lexon Surety Group Assignment to EUSH#page2.tif source=Lexon Surety Group Assignment to EUSH#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006563 FRAME: 0642

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement ("Assignment") is made effective as of June 1, 2018 between Lexon Surety Group, LLC (n/k/a Post-Closing LSG, LLC), a Florida limited liability company with an address of 215 Fifth Street, Suite 100, West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 ("ASSIGNOR"), and Endurance U.S. Holdings Corp., a Delaware corporation with an address of 4 Manhattanville Road, Purchase, New York 10577 ("ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE entered into that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement dated as of December 19, 2017, pursuant to which ASSIGNOR agreed, among other things, to sell, assign, convey, transfer, and deliver to ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE agreed, among other things, to purchase and acquire, all of ASSIGNOR's right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks and the registration therefor listed in <u>Appendix A</u>, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with said trademarks (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has adopted, used, and/or is using the Trademarks and owns the registration therefor listed in Appendix A;

AND WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE desire to reflect, by the execution and delivery of this Assignment, the assignment and transfer by ASSIGNOR and the acceptance by ASSIGNEE of all of ASSIGNOR's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, sell, and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the Trademarks.

[Signature Page Follows]

127668.00101/111569896v.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006563 FRAME: 0643

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have executed this Assignment by their duly authorized officers.

LEXON SURETY GROUP, LLC (n/k/a Post-Closing LSG, LLC)

Name: Thomas A. Wer of Chairman

ENDURANCE U.S. HOLDINGS CORP.

Ву:

Name: Davill leve

Title: \_\_\_\_EV

# APPENDIX A

Trademark	Country	Registration No.	Registration Date
LEXON	USA	~~	Na las
LEXON SURETY GROUP	USA	~~~	w.w
LEXON SURETY GROUP and Design  LEXON SURETY  GROUP	USA	4,185,285	August 7, 2012
LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY	USA	p	

127668.00101/111569896v.1

**RECORDED: 12/27/2018** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006563 FRAME: 0645